COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT

STATE OF MAINE

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD

[image: image1.png]



ACADIA INSURANCE 

MARCH 3, 2005

Office of Monitoring, Audit & Enforcement

 
  Paul R. Dionne





Steven P. Minkowsky
Executive Director
r

                     Deputy Director of Benefits Administration
CONTENTS

SUMMARY
2


Form Filing
3

Timeliness of Indemnity Payments
4

Accuracy of Indemnity Payments
5
PENALTIES
6

Penalties Payable to Injured Employees
6

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(3)
6

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 324(2)
6

Penalties Payable to the Workers’ Compensation Board
6

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 359(2)
6

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(A)
7

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(B)
8

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(2)
9
COMPLIANCE TABLES
10

Form Filing
10

A.  First Report (WCB-1)
10

B.  Wage Statement (WCB-2)
10

C.  Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2A)
10

D.  Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3)
10

E.  Discontinuance or Modification (WCB-4)
11

F.  Notice of Controversy (WCB-9)
11

G.  Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11)
11

Indemnity Benefits
12

A.  Prompt Initial Payment of Benefits
12

B.  Prompt Subsequent Payment of Benefits
12

C.  Accuracy of Average Weekly Wage
12

D.  Accuracy of Weekly Benefit Rate
12


	


SUMMARY

The Audit Division of the Maine Workers’ Compensation Board (MWCB) examined one-hundred (100) claim files for the period under examination (2003) to determine compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements in the following areas:

· Form filing

· Timeliness of indemnity payments

· Accuracy of indemnity payments

Of the claim files audited, there were fifty-eight (58) “lost time” claims, twenty-one (21) “medical only” claims, eighteen (18) “incident only”
 and three (3) were duplicate claims. 
Acadia is an insurance company who handles Maine workers’ compensation claims. Acadia does not use adjusting companies on Maine claims.  Our original sample was drawn from a listing of all Acadia 2003 Maine workers’ compensation claims (1,129).  
Our on-site audit work was conducted at 1 Acadia Commons, Westbrook, ME from January 24 to January 25, 2005.  The compliance tables found on pages 10 through 12 of this report are representative of our findings as of January 27, 2005.  Since that time, the Audit Division has requested and promptly received additional information, missing form filings, form corrections, and indemnity payments and adjustments.
Following is a discussion of the aforementioned compliance tables and of the steps taken since January 27, 2005 to rectify identified noncompliance issues.  

Form filing:

Title 39-A M.R.S.A and the MWCB Rules and Regulations provide the requirements for reports to the Board:

	WCB-1, First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment (MOP)
	MWCB Rules & Regs, Ch 1 § 1.1

	WCB-4, Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation
	MWCB Rules & Regs, Ch 8 § 11

	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy (NOC)
	MWCB Rules & Regs, Ch 1 § 1.1

	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid 
	MWCB Rules & Regs, Ch 8 § 1


Failure to file any MWCB form within established time frames is a violation of Title 39-A M.R.S.A. §360(1) (A) or (B).

· An Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease (WCB-1) must be filed when an employee loses a day or more from work because of a work-related injury.  A WCB-1 must be filed with the MWCB within seven (7) days from the employer’s notice or knowledge of the incapacity.  

· Fifty-three (53) Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed timely.

· Two (2) Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed late.

· A Wage Statement and a Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2 and WCB-2A forms respectively) must be filed within thirty (30) days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for compensation.  

· Twenty-nine (29) Wage Statements and twenty-four (24) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement were filed timely.

· Six (6) Wage Statements and ten (9) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were filed late.

· Six (6) Wage Statements and seven (7) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were not filed as of January 27, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, Acadia has submitted all requested forms.
· Either a Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3) or a Notice of Controversy (WCB-9) must be filed within fourteen (14) days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for incapacity.  

· Thirty-three (33) Memorandum of Payment forms and all sixteen (16) Notice of Controversy (“lost time”) forms were filed timely. Two (2) Notice of Controversy “medical only” forms were timely.
· Acadia’s compliance rate for Memorandum of Payment filings appears to be at 97%, which far exceeds the Board’s performance benchmark of 75%.  Acadia’s compliance rate is superior.
· One (1) Memorandum of Payment form was filed late.

· A Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation (WCB-4) form must be filed when an employee returns to work.
· A total of forty-two (42) Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation forms were required, and all were filed in accordance with Board Rules.

· Once indemnity payments have been made, a Statement of Compensation Paid form (WCB-11, Interim Report) must be filed within one hundred ninety-five (195) days of the date of injury.  A subsequent Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11) form must be filed within fifteen (15) days of the anniversary date of the injury when payments (of any type) have been made since the previous WCB-11 form was filed.  A Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11, Final Report) must be filed when no further payments are anticipated.

· Forty-seven (47) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were filed timely.
· One (1) Statement of Compensation Paid form was filed late.

· Timeliness of indemnity payments:

Title 39-A M.R.S.A. timely. §205(2) provides the requirements for benefit payments.
· Unless a Notice of Controversy has been filed, the initial indemnity payment must be made within 14 days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for compensation.

· Twenty-six (26) initial indemnity payments were paid timely. 
· One Lump Sum Settlement was paid timely.
· Arcadia’s compliance for initial indemnity payments is at 96%, which exceeds the Board’s performance benchmark of 80%.  Acadia’s compliance rate is superior.

· One (1) initial indemnity payment was paid late.

· Subsequent indemnity payments must be made weekly.

· Three-hundred and sixty-one (361) subsequent payments were paid timely.

· Fifty-four (54) subsequent payments were paid late.

· One (1) of those late subsequent payments was paid later than 30 days after it became due and payable, and is subject to penalty under §205(3).

· Accuracy of indemnity payments:

Title 39-A M.R.S.A §212 and § 213 provide the requirements for compensation for total incapacity and partial incapacity.

· Thirty-two (32) claims were compensated:

· Twenty-five (25) claims were compensated correctly.
· One (1) claim was a Lump Sum Settlement.  Therefore, the accuracy of benefits paid is moot.
· Four (4) claims were overpaid. 
· It is unclear why one claim was overpaid in the amount of $34.33.

· One claim’s provisional payment was over estimated, which created an overpayment in the amount of $17.88.

· One claim was paid using an estimated AWW from the MOP and did not use the correct AWW listed on the WCB-2, which created and overpayment in the amount of $13.12.
· One claim was overpaid weekly benefits because the employer (Aero Heating & Ventilation, Inc.) did not notify Acadia that the employee had returned to work. This created an overpayment in the amount of $634.90.
· Two (2) claims were underpaid

· Twenty-eight (28) average weekly wages (AWWs) and twenty-eight (28) weekly benefit rates (WBRs) were calculated correctly.
· Two (2) AWWs and two (2) WBRs were calculated incorrectly.

· One (1) AWW was wrong because the earnings recorded on the wage statement were added incorrectly.  This created a reduced AWW and corresponding WBR, and an underpayment of $5.73.

.
· Upon notice of this error, Acadia promptly paid the amount due.

· One (1) AWW was wrong because the earnings recorded on the wage statement were added incorrectly.  This created a reduced AWW and corresponding WBR, and an underpayment of $62.10.

· Upon notice of this error, Acadia promptly paid the amount due.

· Collectively, the aforementioned errors resulted in a net overpayment of $632.40.
Since Acadia did not have any significant problem areas, it appears that additional training is not necessary at this time.
PENALTIES

· Penalties payable to injured employees

39-A M.R.S.A. §205(3) 

Per 39-A M.R.S.A. §205(3), “When there is not an ongoing dispute, if weekly compensation benefits or accrued weekly benefits are not paid within thirty (30) days after becoming due and payable, $50 per day must be added and paid to the worker for each day over thirty (30) days in which the benefits are not paid.  Not more than $1,500 in total may be added pursuant to this subsection.  For purposes of ratemaking, daily charges paid under this subsection do not constitute elements of loss.”

Delays of indemnity payments, subject to §205(3), were found on the following claims:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	
	
	

	Dube, Linda vs. Parkwood Inn, LTD

Date of injury 10/02/03

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 10/2/03

Acadia Claim # 5131742

WCBB # 3012034
	The indemnity payment for the 7-day wait dated 12/11/03 was made 56 days after compensation became due and payable (10/16/03).


	$1,300.00

	
	
	

	Total Penalties to Injured Employees for Delays of Initial Indemnity Payments
	
	$1,300.00


39-A M.R.S.A. § 324(2) 

Per 39-A M.R.S.A. §324(2), “Except as otherwise provided by Section 205, if an employer or insurance carrier fails to pay compensation as provided in this section, the board shall assess against the employer or insurance carrier a forfeiture of up to $200 for each day of noncompliance.”


No violations 
· Penalties Payable to the Workers’ Compensation Board

39-A M.R.S.A. § 359(2) 

· Per 39-A M.R.S.A. §359(2),  “In addition to any other penalty assessment permitted under this Act, the board may assess civil penalties not to exceed $10,000 upon finding, after hearing, that an employer, insurer or 3rd-party administrator for an employer has engaged in a pattern of questionable claims-handling techniques or repeated unreasonably contested claims.  The board shall certify its findings to the Superintendent of Insurance, who shall take appropriate action so as to bring any such practices to a halt.  This certification by the board is exempt from the provisions of the Maine Administrative Procedure Act.”

· The Deputy Director of Benefits Administration has the authority to and may refer Acadia to the Abuse Investigation Unit to pursue penalties under  §359(2) for the following reasons (including, but not limited to):

NO ACTION TAKEN.
39-A M.R.S.A. §360(1)(A)

· Per 39-A M.R.S.A §360(1)(A), “The board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete any report or form required by this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to §360(1)(A) were found on the following claims:


     All Board forms required have been filed since the on-site visit. 
39-A M.R.S.A. §360(1)(B) 

· Per 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(B), “The board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete such a report or form within the time limits specified in this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to Section 360(1)(B) were found on the following claims:

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Filed Late
	Penalty Amount

	
	5-Dec-03 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	9-Aug-03 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	6-Feb-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	27-Aug-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	30-Jan-03 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	26-Sep-03 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	30-Dec-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	5-Feb-03 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	20-Nov-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	27-Jun-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	1-Aug-03 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	27-Oct-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	10-Jul-03 
	WCB-1, Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	19-Oct-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	28-Aug-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	22-Sep-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	31-Jul-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	6-Jan-03 
	WCB-1, Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease/ Paid by ER 5/15/04*
	$100.00* 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	15-Apr-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	Total
	 
	 
	$3,200.00 


39-A M.R.S.A. §360(2)

· Per 39-A M.R.S.A. §360(2),  “The board may assess, after hearing, a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed $1,000 for an individual and $10,000 for a corporation, partnership or other legal entity for any willful violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation.  The board may also require that person to repay any compensation received through a violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation or to pay any compensation withheld through a violation of this Act, fraud or misrepresentation, with interest at the rate of 10% per year.” 

· The Deputy Director of Benefits Administration has the authority to and may refer Acadia to the Abuse Investigation Unit to pursue penalties under §360(2) for the following reason (including, but not limited to):


NO ACTION TAKEN.

COMPLIANCE TABLES

· Form Filing

A. First Report (WCB-1)

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Filed
	
	53
	97%

	Filed Late
	
	2
	3%

	Not Filed
	
	0
	0%

	Total 
	
	55
	100%


B. Wage Statement (WCB-2)

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	29
	70%

	Filed Late
	
	6
	15%

	Not Filed
	
	6
	15%

	Total 
	
	41
	100%


C. Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2A)

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	25
	61%

	Filed Late
	
	9
	22%

	Not Filed
	
	7
	17%

	Total 
	
	41
	100%


D. Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3)

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	33
	97%

	Filed Late
	
	1
	3%

	Total 
	
	34
	100%


E. Discontinuance or Modification (WCB-4)

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	42
	100%

	Total 
	
	42
	100%


F. Notice of Controversy (WCB-9)

	Lost Time Claims
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	16
	100%

	Filed Late
	
	0
	0%

	Total 
	
	16
	100%


	Medical Only Claims
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	2
	100%

	Not Filed
	
	0
	0%

	Total 
	
	2
	100%


G. Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11)

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	47
	98%

	Filed Late
	
	1
	2%

	Not Filed
	
	0
	0%

	Total 
	
	48
	100%


· Indemnity Benefits

A. Prompt Initial Payment of Benefits

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-14
	Days
	Compliant
	27*
	96%

	15-28
	Days
	0
	0%

	29+
	Days
	1
	4%

	Total Due
	
	28
	100%


In addition to the initial payments shown above, four NOCs were timely-filed on claims that were later found to be compensable (and were paid). 
*Includes one Lump Sum Settlement was paid timely.
B.
Prompt Subsequent Payment of Benefits

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-7
	Days
	Compliant
	361
	87%

	8-14
	Days
	
	41
	10%

	15 +
	Days
	
	13
	3%

	Total Due
	
	415
	100%


C.
Accuracy of Average Weekly Wage

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	28
	93%

	Incorrect
	
	2
	7%

	Total 
	
	30
	100%


D.
Accuracy of Weekly Benefit Rate

	
	
	
	2003

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	28
	93%

	Incorrect
	
	
	2
	7%

	Total 
	
	30
	100%








� “Incident only” Claims incur no medical expenses and less than a day of lost time.
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